RESOLUTION #13-907

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT AMENDING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS, RESOLUTION 97-572, AS AMENDED, TO ELIMINATE THE REMOTE METER FRONT FOOTAGE PAYMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, the District previously adopted Rules and Regulations providing for payment of front footage fees for remote meters for structures built prior to 2000; and

WHEREAS, such Rules and Regulations allow for payment of front footage fees over a five-year period, entitled the Remote Meter Front Footage Payment Plan; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to adoption of the Payment Plan, it was determined that the District cannot be guaranteed payment when utilizing the Payment Plan option; and

WHEREAS, it is the District's policy that development pays its own way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the District's Rules and Regulations are amended as follows to eliminate the Remote Meter Front Footage Payment Plan option.

Article 2.4.1(b)(v) The parcel owner agrees to pay in full the Standard Front Footage Fee for mainline.

Article 13.18.2 Deleted

Article 13.20.1 Deleted

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of June, 2013.

JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT

Mickey Luckman

President, Board of Directors

Susan Greer

Attest

Secretary, Board of Directors